IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

| STATE | OF | FLORIDA, |) | | | |
|-------|----|-------------|--------|-----|--------|-------------------------------------|
| | | PETITIONER, |) | | | |
| VS. | | |) CASE | NO. | 67,280 | FTT.ED |
| RAMON | R. | PINA, |) | | | SID J. WHITE. |
| | | RESPONDENT. |) | | | AUG 22 1985 CLERK, SUPREME COURT |
| | | | _/ | | | CLERK, SUPREME |
| | | | | | | Chief Deputy Clerk |

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JIM SMITH Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida

JOAN FOWLER ROSSIN Assistant Attorney General 111 Georgia Avenue, Suite 204 West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 Telephone (305) 837-5062

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

5

6

| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
|---------------------------------|-----|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 2 |
| POINTS INVOLVED | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 4 |

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, UNITED STATES <u>CONSTITUTION</u>, AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 12, OF THE FLORIDA <u>CON-</u> STITUTION, AS AMENDED, IS IN-APPLICABLE TO A PROBATION REVO-CATION PROCEEDING, AND THE RE-SPONDENT'S CHALLENGE TO THE SEARCH AND SEIZURE IS PRECLUDED AS TO HIS VIOLATION OF PROBATION CASES.

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE BECAUSE RESPONDENT FREE-LY AND VOLUNTARILY CONSENTED TO A SEARCH OF HIS SUITCASES, AND THE COCAINE WAS SEIZED AS A RESULT OF THAT SEARCH.

-i-

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

PAGE

7 - 9

POINT III

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

IF THIS COURT HOLDS THAT THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE IS INAPPLIC-ABLE IN PROBATION REVOCATION PROCEEDINGS, THE HOLDING WOULD APPLY TO RESPONDENT, AND THE RULE COULD BE APPLIED RETRO-ACTIVELY.

CONCLUSION

10

10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE

PAGE

| Solem v. Stumes, U.S. , 104 S.Ct. , 79 L.Ed.2d 579, 586, 587 | |
|--|-----|
| (1984) | 8 |
| <u>State v. Lavazzoli</u> , 434 So.2d 321 (Fla. 1983) | 7 |
| United States v. Calandra, 414 U.S. 338, 347, 348 94 S.Ct. 613, 38 L.Ed.2d 561, 571 (1974) | 7,8 |
| United States v. Janis, 428 U.S. 433, 96 S.Ct. 3021, 49 L.Ed.2d 1046 (1976) | 8 |
| United States v. Johnson, 457 U.S. 537, 102 S.Ct. 2579, 93 L.Ed.2d 202 (1982) | 9 |

OTHER AUTHORITY

| Florida Consti | tution, Article | I, | Section | 12 | 7 |
